assumptions and estimates made by management. The actual purchase price
allocation, consideration exchanged and related adjustments for KCPL may differ
from that reflected in the summary unaudited pro forma combined financial
information based on fair values at the closing date. For additional information
concerning the KCPL Acquisition, see the Form S-4.

   FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   --------------------------------------------------

   COMPANY   KCPL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL) ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   -----------  -----------  -----------  -----------

   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME SUMMARY:
  Sales.....   $ 382,343   $ 195,635   --   $ 577,978
  Income From Operations.....   66,586   38,167   $  (6,714)   98,039
  Income Before Interest and Taxes.....   89,961   32,076   (12,464)   109,573
  Net Income.....   30,468   14,366   (14,466)   30,368
  Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges(1).....   4.17x(2)   2.58x(2)   --   3.54x(2)

- ------------------------

(1) For purposes of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges, "earnings"
   consists of net income plus interest charges, income taxes, and the
   estimated interest component of rents. "Fixed charges" consists of interest
   charges and the estimated interest component of rents.

(2) Represents the ratios for the 12-month period ended March 31, 1998.

   AS OF MARCH 31, 1998
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

   COMPANY   KCPL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   (HISTORICAL) (HISTORICAL)  ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   PERCENT
   -----------  -----------  -------------  -----------  -----------

   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

PRO FORMA COMBINED CAPITALIZATION SUMMARY:
  Long-term Debt (net).....   $   2,163   $   941   $   115   $   3,219   45.7%
  Preferred and Preference Stock.....   75   89   (114)   50   0.7
  Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable preferred
   securities of subsidiary trusts holding solely
   Company subordinated debentures.....   220   150   --   370   5.3
  Common stock equity.....   2,017   869   523   3,409   48.3
   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------   -----
   Total.....   $   4,475   $   2,049   $   524   $   7,048   100.0%
   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------   -----
   -----------  -----------   -----   -----------   -----
  Short-term Debt.....   $   471   $   27   --   $   498   --

   S-7

   DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

GENERAL

   The Notes constitute a series of Debt Securities as defined in the
accompanying Prospectus. At the date of this Prospectus Supplement, there were
no Debt Securities outstanding. The following description of the particular
terms of the Notes offered hereby supplements, and to the extent inconsistent
therewith replaces, the description of the general terms and provisions of the
Debt Securities set forth in the accompanying Prospectus under the heading
"Description of Debt Securities," to which description reference is hereby made.